International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 14, No. 2, June 2023, pp. 1249~1259
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v14.i2.pp1249-1259  1249
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Power management algorithm for standalone operated
renewable distribution generator with hybrid energy backup
in microgrid
Veeranjaneyulu Gopu1, Mudakapla Shadaksharappa Nagaraj2

zero and during islanding mode the reactive power of essential load is compensated by the DG1 unit.
Figure 13. Active and reactive powers comparison of DG1 unit with and without PMA
4. CONCLUSION
The distribution network is implemented with renewable energy DG units at multiple locations as
per the given test system. The drawbacks of the islanding mode operating condition are eliminated at the
Bus1 location by providing backup storage sources battery and SC modules in the DG1 unit. The PV source
is supported by battery and SC modules for compensating the critical load controlled by the PMA controller
concerning PV power and load demand. The islanding detection algorithm identifies the grid disconnection
and removes the non-essential load from Bus1. The power compensation of the critical load on Bus1 is done
by the PV source, battery, and SC modules as per the irradiation changes. The PMA control optimally
calculates the required power from the battery and SC modules as the PV power availability and load
demand. As per the analysis DG2 and DG3 units are more susceptible to grid islanding conditions as
compared to backup power PMA-integrated DG1 units.
REFERENCES
[1] P. G. Rullo, L. Braccia, D. Feroldi, and D. Zumoffen, “Multivariable control structure design for voltage regulation in active
distribution networks,” IEEE Latin America Transactions, vol. 20, no. 5, pp. 839–847, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TLA.2022.9693569.
[2] S. Su, Y. Hu, L. He, K. Yamashita, and S. Wang, “An assessment procedure of distribution network reliability considering
photovoltaic power integration,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 60171–60185, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2911628.
[3] Z. Cheng, J. Duan, and M. Y. Chow, “To centralize or to distribute: that is the question: a comparison of advanced microgrid
management systems,” IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 6–24, 2018, doi: 10.1109/MIE.2018.2789926.
[4] M. Ghahramani, M. Nazari-Heris, K. Zare, and B. Mohammadi-Ivatloo, “Energy and reserve management of a smart distribution
system by incorporating responsive-loads /battery/wind turbines considering uncertain parameters,” Energy, vol. 183, pp. 205–
219, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2019.06.085.
[5] A. A. J. Jeman, N. M. S. Hannoon, N. Hidayat, M. M. H. Adam, I. Musirin, and V. V, “Small signal fault analysis for renewable
energy (Wind) power system distributed generation by using MATLAB software (Simulink),” Indonesian Journal of Electrical
Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 13, no. 3, p. 1337, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v13.i3.pp1337-1344.
[6] M. Russo and G. Fusco, “Robust decentralized PI controllers design for voltage regulation in distribution networks with DG,”
Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 172, pp. 129–139, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2019.01.039.
[7] J. Li, Z. Xu, J. Zhao, and C. Zhang, “Distributed online voltage control in active distribution networks considering pv
curtailment,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informatics, vol. 15, no. 10, pp. 5519–5530, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TII.2019.2903888.
[8] S. K. Bilgundi, H. Pradeepa, A. Kadam, and L. M. Venkatesh, “Energy management schemes for distributed energy resources
connected to power grid,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 28, no. 1, pp. 30–40, 2022,
doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v28.i1.pp30-40.
[9] G. Fusco and M. Russo, “Tuning of multivariable PI robust controllers for the decentralized voltage regulation in grid-connected
distribution networks with Distributed Generation,” International Journal of Dynamics and Control, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 278–290,
2020, doi: 10.1007/s40435-019-00528-7.
[10] M. Reyasudin Basir Khan, J. Pasupuleti, J. Al-Fattah, and M. Tahmasebi, “Optimal grid-connected PV system for a campus
microgrid,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 899–906, 2018, doi:
10.11591/ijeecs.v12.i3.pp899-906.
[11] X. Li, L. Wang, N. Yan, and R. Ma, “Cooperative dispatch of distributed energy storage in distribution network with pv
generation systems,” IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 31, no. 8, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2021.3117750.
[12] A. Azizivahed et al., “Energy management strategy in dynamic distribution network reconfiguration considering renewable
energy resources and storage,” IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 662–673, Apr. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TSTE.2019.2901429.
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst ISSN:2088-8694
Power management algorithm for standalone operated renewable distribution … (Veeranjaneyulu Gopu)
1259
[13] H. M. A. Alhussain and N. Yasin, “Modeling and simulation of solar PV module for comparison of two MPPT algorithms (P&O
& INC) in MATLAB/Simulink,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 666–
677, 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v18.i2.pp666-677.
[14] R. Li, W. Wang, and M. Xia, “Cooperative planning of active distribution system with renewable energy sources and energy
storage systems,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 5916–5926, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2785263.
[15] M. Nick, R. Cherkaoui, and M. Paolone, “Optimal planning of distributed energy storage systems in active distribution networks
embedding grid reconfiguration,” IEEE Transactions on Power Systems, vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 1577–1590, 2018, doi:
10.1109/TPWRS.2017.2734942.
[16] O. Chekira, A. Boharb, Y. Boujoudar, H. El Moussaoui, T. Lamhamdi, and H. El Markhi, “An improved energy management
control strategy for a standalone solar photovoltaic/battery system,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer
Science, vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 647–658, 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v27.i2.pp647-658.
[17] K. K. Mehmood, S. U. Khan, S. J. Lee, Z. M. Haider, M. K. Rafique, and C. H. Kim, “Optimal sizing and allocation of battery
energy storage systems with Wind and solar power DGs in a distribution network for voltage regulation considering the lifespan
of batteries,” IET Renewable Power Generation, vol. 11, no. 10, pp. 1305–1315, 2017, doi: 10.1049/iet-rpg.2016.0938.
[18] D. S. Obaid, A. J. Mahdi, and M. H. Alkhafaji, “Optimal energy management of a photovoltaic-batteries-grid system,” Indonesian Journal
of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 27, no. 3, pp. 1162–1175, 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v27.i3.pp1162-1175.
[19] R. B. Bollipo, S. Mikkili, and P. K. Bonthagorla, “Hybrid, optimal, intelligent and classical PV MPPT techniques: A review,”
CSEE Journal of Power and Energy Systems, vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 9–33, 2021, doi: 10.17775/CSEEJPES.2019.02720.
[20] X. Wang, W. Yang, and D. Liang, “Multi-objective robust optimization of hybrid AC/DC distribution networks considering
flexible interconnection devices,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 166048–166057, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3135609.
[21] S. Pannala, N. Patari, A. K. Srivastava, and N. P. Padhy, “Effective control and management scheme for isolated and grid connected DC
microgrid,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 56, no. 6, pp. 6767–6780, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2020.3015819.
[22] P. Singh and J. S. Lather, “Power management and control of a grid-independent DC microgrid with hybrid energy storage
system,” Sustainable Energy Technologies and Assessments, vol. 43, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.seta.2020.100924.
[23] M. Elkazaz, M. Sumner, and D. Thomas, “Energy management system for hybrid PV-wind-battery microgrid using convex
programming, model predictive and rolling horizon predictive control with experimental validation,” International Journal of
Electrical Power and Energy Systems, vol. 115, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2019.105483.
[24] A. Bharatee, P. K. Ray, and A. Ghosh, “A Power Management Scheme for Grid-connected PV Integrated with Hybrid Energy Storage
System,” Journal of Modern Power Systems and Clean Energy, vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 954–963, 2022, doi: 10.35833/MPCE.2021.000023.
[25] A. N. Azmi, N. Bin Salim, and A. B. Khamis, “Analysis of an energy storage sizing for grid-connected photovoltaic system,” Indonesian
Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 16, no. 1, pp. 17–24, 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v16.i1.pp17-24.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Veeranjaneyulu Gopu     is an Assistant professor in Electrical and Electronics